Case No: 2420706/2020



## **EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS**

Claimant: Miss D Thorley

**Respondent:** Arcus FM Ltd (in substitution for Steven Nielsen)

**Heard at:** Manchester (preliminary hearing in public via CVP)

**On:** 20 June 2022

**Before:** Judge Brian Doyle

Representation:

Appellant: In person

Respondent: Mr Piers Chadwick, Consultant

# **JUDGMENT**

- 1. Applying the provisions of rules 12(1)(b), 12(1)(f) and 12(2A) of the Employment Tribunals Rules of Procedure 2013 (as amended), the claim may proceed to a further preliminary hearing to determine the claimant's status as a disabled person and then to a final hearing.
- 2. The claim against Steven Nielsen is treated as dismissed and Arcus FM Ltd is substituted as respondent.
- 3. The further hearing of the claim is subject to notices of hearing and case management orders, which are separately issued.

Judge Brian Doyle

DATE: 20 June 2022

Case No: 2420706/2020

21 June 2022

#### FOR THE TRIBUNAL OFFICE

#### **Notes**

Reasons for the judgment having been given orally at the hearing, written reasons will not be provided unless a request was made by either party at the hearing or a written request is presented by either party within 14 days of the sending of this written record of the decision.

### Public access to employment tribunal decisions

Judgments and reasons for the judgments are published, in full, online at www.gov.uk/employment-tribunal-decisions shortly after a copy has been sent to the claimant(s) and respondent(s) in a case.